
 
 
 
 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  Contact: Jane Creer 

Board Secretary 
Thursday, 9 February 2017 at 6.15 pm  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair) 
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care – Councillor Alev Cazimoglu  
Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Public Health – Councillor Krystle 
Fonyonga 
Cabinet Member for Education, Children’s Services and Protection – Councillor Ayfer 
Orhan 
Chair of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group – Dr Mo Abedi (Vice Chair) 
Healthwatch Representative – Deborah Fowler  
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer – Sarah Thompson 
NHS England Representative – Dr Helene Brown 
Director of Public Health – Tessa Lindfield 
Executive Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care – Ray James 
Executive Director of Children’s Services – Tony Theodoulou 
Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Litsa Worrall (Deputy) 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust – Peter Ridley 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust – Libby McManus 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust – Andrew Wright  
Enfield Youth Parliament – Robyn Gardner, Bobbie Webster 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  (6:15 - 6:20 PM)   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-

pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

3. NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION REPORT  (6:20 - 6:40PM)   

 
 To receive an update from Libby McManus (Chief Executive, North 

Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust). 
TO FOLLOW 

Public Document Pack



 
4. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  (6:40 - 7:00PM)  (Pages 1 

- 4) 
 
 To receive the report from Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health) 

regarding selection of a final set of priorities for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s action plan and web based performance monitoring. 
 

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 
 

The following reports are for information only. 
 
5. DEVELOPING THE NORTH CENTRAL LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND 

TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) - UPDATE  (7:00 - 7:20PM)  (Pages 5 - 
46) 

 
 To receive the report from Stephen Wells (Programme Manager, Strategy 

and Planning, Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group), providing an update on 
the development of the North Central London STP. 
 

6. NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL JOINING ROYAL FREE 
LONDON VANGUARD  (7:20 - 7:35PM)  (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
 To receive the presentation of Richard Gourlay (Director of Strategic 

Development – North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust) on the Royal 
Free London (RFL) Vanguard. 
 

7. THE FAMILY RESILIENCE STRATEGY  (7:35 - 7:45PM)  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
 To receive the report from Andrew Lawrence (Service Development Manager 

– Early Years & Early Help, Schools & Children’s Services, LBE). 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2016  (Pages 57 - 
66) 

 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016.   

 
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Members are asked to note the date of the next meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board: 
 

 Wednesday 19 April 2017  
 
All meetings take place at 6.15pm unless otherwise indicated.   
 
Members are asked to note the date for the next Health and Wellbeing Board 
Development Session:   
 

 Tuesday 21 March 2016  
 
The development sessions take place at 2pm unless otherwise indicated.   



 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).   
 
There is no part 2 agenda.   
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 
 

 

Meeting Title: 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Date: 9 February 2017 
 

Agenda Item:  

Subject: Health and Wellbeing 
Board areas of focus for 2017-19 
 
 
 
  

Contact officer: Miho Yoshizaki 
Telephone number: 0208 379 5351 
Email address: 
miho.yoshizaki@enfield.gov.uk  

Report approved by:   
Tessa Lindfield 
Director of Public Health 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
At the Health and Wellbeing Board development session on the 11th 
January 2017, the Board reviewed the progress on the Enfield Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) and discussed the priorities that they 
would like to focus on for the final 2 years of the strategy.  
 
This report summarises the development session discussion and the 
subsequent follow-up meetings that was held with the key Board members 
who were not able to attend the development session. The report 
recommends a process to select a final set of priorities for the HWB’s 
action plan for the next two years and a new web based performance 
report. 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Board delegates the selection of the priorities to the HWB 
executive group, taking members’ views into account. 

 That a new web based performance report is developed for monitoring 
overall progress on JHWS 

 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the Health and Wellbeing Board Development session held on the12th 

January 2017, the Board considered the latest performance data on the 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy. The aim of this exercise was to consider where 
Enfield’s Joint health & Wellbeing Strategy work is now and to consider what 
the Board wou
[...]
nd signed off which puts us on a good footing going 
forward to deliver the transformation required in the STP.  These initially 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2 

 

focus on 2017/18. 
 
Following agreement of NHS Provider contracts, CCG’s Operational Plans 
for 2017/18 across NCL were submitted to NHS England on 23rd 
December 2016. 
 
This report provides a progress update on the development of the NCL 
STP following the previous report to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 8th 
December 2016.   
 
This update report provides a short summary of key work in progress 
between January and March 2017, including:  
 

 Refresh of the STP narrative and work programme delivery plans 

 Review of the STP with NHS England and NHS Improvement 

 Clinical Cabinet  

 Social care review 

 Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee report  

 Digital Leadership summit 

 Development of Care closer to home networks 

 NCL STP bids for NHS England Sustainability Transformation 
Funding  

 
Accompany this report is a short slide presentation that summarises the 
key actions being taken forward following the assurance meeting with NHS 
England and NHS Improvement (see Attachment A: NCL STP update, 
January 2017).  
 
The next NCL STP Transformation Board meeting is scheduled for 28th 
February 2017. 
 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

 Note the contents of the report including the accompanying attachments: 

o Attachment A: NCL STP update January 2017  

o Attachment B: NCL Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee 
(JHOSC) report, December 2016 

o Attachment C: NCL STP response to the JHOSC report, December 
2016   

 

      and the associated steps to inform the STP 31st March 2017 submission. 

 

 Note the continued collaborative working within the NCL STP to 
commission and deliver the requirements of delivering the Five Year 
Forward View: NHS planning guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21. 

Page 6



3 

 

3.0   NCL STP Programme
[...]
 have a 
responsibility to promote inter-agency cooperation to improve the welfare of 
children.” 
 
In order to achieve for our families, it is imperative that all relevant decision 
making bodies are kept aware of development. 
 
6. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, RESOURCES AND 

CUSTOMER SERVICES AND OTHER DEPARTMENTS 
 
6.1 Financial Implications 
 

None – this paper is for information only 
 
6.2 Legal Implications  
 

None – this paper is for information only 
 
7. KEY RISKS  
 

Risk of poor outcomes for families, increasing budgetary pressures on 
statutory services and not fulfilling requirements of Ofsted if work is not 
progressed. 
 
Further risk analysis will be carried out against each action point as part of 
the thematic groups’ work. 
 

8. IMPACT ON PRIORITIES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY  

 
The Strategy recognises that we want families to:  

• be resilient, thrive and strengthen their community 
• preserve family life wherever possible 
• have the best physical and mental health and wellbeing 
• support children in their learning and education 
• be as economically self-sufficient as possible 
• live free of crime and domestic abuse 

 
9. EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS  
 

Equality impact assessments will be carried out for any changes that are 
proposed as part of this work. 
 
We will ensure that the implementation of this Strategy continues to give 
due regard to our duty and commitment to promote and maintain equality. 

Page 54



 
Background Papers  
 
Draft Enfield Family Resilience Strategy 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.12.2016 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2016 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Alev Cazimoglu, Krystle 

Fonyonga, Mo Abedi (Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group 
Medical Director), Deborah Fowler (Enfield HealthWatch), 
Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health), Ray James 
(Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care), Tony 
Theodoulou (Director of Children's Services), Vivien Giladi 
(Voluntary Sector), Peter Ridley (Director of Planning, Royal 
Free London, NHS Foundation Trust) and Andrew Wright 
(Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) 

 
ABSENT Ayfer Orhan, Sarah Thompson (Chief Officer - Enfield Clinical 

Commissioning Group), Dr Helene Brown (NHS England 
Representative), Litsa Worrall (Voluntary Sector), Libby 
McManus (Chief Executive North Middlesex University 
Hospital NHS Trust), Robyn Gardner (Enfield Youth 
Parliament) and Bobbie Webster (Enfield Youth Parliament) 

 
OFFICERS: Keezia Obi (Head of Safeguarding Adults), Sam Morris 

(Strategy, Partnerships, Engagement and Consultation Team) 
and Jill Bayley (Principal Lawyer - Safeguarding) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Graham MacDougall (Director of Commissioning, NHS Enfield 

CCG), Regina Shakespeare (Project Consultant, Enfield 
CCG), Dr Jahan Mahmoodi (Medical Director, Enfield CCG), 
Jayne Fitzgerald (Head of Strategic Finance), Patricia 
Mecinska (Chief Executive, Enfield HealthWatch), Dr Tha Han 
(Public Health Consultant) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies 
for absence were received from Councillor Ayfer Orhan, Sarah Thompson 
(represented by Regina Shakespeare), Dr Helene Brown, Litsa Worrall, Libby 
McManus, Robyn Gardner, and Bobbie Webster. Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillor Krystle Fonyonga. 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

Page 57 Agenda Item 8



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.12.2016 

 

- 2 - 

3   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be amended to accommodate 
attendees. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
4   
ADHERENCE TO EVIDENCE BASED MEDICINE  
 
RECEIVED
[...]
ld inform their 
conversations in a more inclusive way. A decision could be made 
together with the GP to refer, or an Individual Funding Request (IFR) 
could be referred to a panel. 

Page 58



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.12.2016 

 

- 3 - 

3. In response to Councillor Alev Cazimoglu’s queries about potential 
differences in implementation of thresholds across boroughs, it was 
confirmed that dialogue was with all clinicians across all the North 
Central London (NCL) CCGs and this was about standardisation of the 
quality of care across the region. The aim was that any clinical decision 
should be evidence based. 

4. Ray James (Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care) 
reinforced Councillor Cazimoglu’s point, and that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board could not be comfortable if Enfield residents were not 
afforded access to treatments that others were. For the policies to 
progress there would need to be transparent fairness across North 
Central London which could be explained to the public and ensure 
consistency. 

5. Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health) welcomed the proposals and 
highlighted that it was not just about money and that patients should 
not be put through unpleasant procedures that did not work. In 
response to her queries about views of secondary clinicians, it was 
confirmed that the best approach was early dialogue with consultants 
and GPs. Discussions so far had been very robust, with an hour long 
discussion for example yesterday on IVF. 

 
AGREED to support the approach being taken, noting comments made and 
that there should be no deterioration in patient outcomes, that there should be 
no second class offer in Enfield compared to Islington, Camden and Barnet, 
and that Health and Wellbeing Board wished the consultation to be open and 
extensive. 
 
5   
THE BETTER CARE FUND  
 
RECEIVED the report of Keezia Obi (Head of Service, Enfield 2017) providing 
an update on the 2016-17 Better Care Fund (BCF) plan implementation and 
planning for the 2017-19 BCF plan. 
 
NOTED 
 
Keezia Obi introduced the report, highlighting: 
●  She and the BCF Delivery Group were working on improvements to the 
management and delivery of the BCF. 
●  In respect of performance, there were no surprise emergency admissions 
but delays continued to present challenges. The report also included positive 
news on a number of areas and outcomes. 
●  Information was provided about regional BCF activity and performance, 
spending, and planning for 2017-19. 
●  In the context of the STP and awaiting BCF guidance, Health and 
Wellbeing Board may wish to consider discussion at a future development 
session. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions to Keezia Obi and Graham 
MacDougall (Director of Commissioning, Enfield CCG) were invited: 

Page 59



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.12.2016 

 

- 4 - 

 
1. Deborah Fowler (Healthwatch) noted the helpfulness of a document 

setting out information in one place, and asked about next actions, and 
over-arching governance and accountability. In response, the 
association with the STP and the challenges to acute providers was 
acknowledged, and that work was ongoing eg this week’s workshop on 
managing growing delayed transfer of care issues. 

2. Vivien Giladi (Voluntary Sector) was happy to accept the report 
recommendations, but would like more information regarding dementia 
(para 3.2.2); expansion of paediatric A&E (para 3.2.3); and the 
additional nursing home capacity referred to (para 3.2.4). In response it 
was advised that there was confidence that performance in respect of 
dementia diagnosis would continue at this rate in 2017/18. Nursing 
home capacity was acknowledged as a challenge, but that there were 
some step down beds / short stay capacity, and a new home was due 
to come on stream in February. Reference to paediatrics was related to 
a statutory responsibility for looked after children to receive a health 
assessment. 

3. Ray James (LBE Direc
[...]
 
wage, the large regeneration scheme at Meridian Water, and starting to plan 
for what the increase in business rates might be. 
●  The recent Autumn Statement had not included new funding for adult social 
care, and overall did not bode well for any additional funds for local 
government. 
●  Last year, over 3,300 people took part in the budget consultation on paper 
and online and at focus groups and briefings, and the results were reported to 
the Overview and Scrutiny budget meeting. The majority of respondents 
preferred an increase in Council Tax rather than service cuts. Respondents 
traditionally chose street scene areas as the priority, followed by adult social 
care. 
●  The consultation this year asked people “if you have any comments on how 
the Council should prioritise spending or make savings to help find the £58.5 
million in savings by 2020/21, let us know”. The results would be fed into the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee budget meeting in the New Year. 
 
Questions / Comments 
 

1. Ray James questioned the quoted Council spending figure for Services 
to older people and vulnerable adults. It was confirmed that the figures 
were gross and before any fees and charges. 

2. Councillor Taylor acknowledged the difficulty in providing the 
appropriate level of information in the consultation exercise, and hoped 
that people would take the opportunity to express their views in the 
consultation document. 

 
7   
DEVELOPING THE NORTH CENTRAL LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) - UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the report from Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
providing an update on developing the North Central London (NCL) 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 
 
NOTED 
 
Dr Mo Abedi (Chair, Enfield CCG) introduced the report, highlighting the 
following: 
●  The report provided a web link to the NCL STP strategy paper. 
●  The draft STP was submitted to NHS England on 21 October 2016. 
●  Development of the STP would be undertaken in accordance with the NHS 
England (London) assurance process. 

Page 61



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.12.2016 

 

- 6 - 

●  A further update would be submitted to NHS England by the end of January 
rather than on 23 December as detailed in the report. 
●  There would be ongoing engagement through the workstreams, and formal 
engagement would go online by January. 
 
IN RESPONSE to the report, the following comments were received: 
 

1. Ray James advised that there was likely to be a suggestion that the 
Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board would be asked for views on 
involvement in governance and oversight going forward. Plans to 
recruit an accountable officer across the five CCGs would be 
happening soon. 

2. In response to Deborah Fowler’s queries regarding engagement and 
consultation, it was advised that a separate workstream in relation to 
communications and engagement was likely by January, and more 
information would be provided when available. It was recognised that 
engagement could have been done better thus far, and there was a 
commitment to improve 

3. Vivien Giladi expressed concerns regarding how the development of 
the STP was being presented, the absence of detail, and that 
governance was weak. As the representative of the voluntary sector 
she had serious reservations that the STP was being presented as a 
‘done deal’, and about whether the STP was deliverable. 

4. Councillor Krystle Fonyonga arrived at the meeting at this point. 
5. Councillor Alev Cazimoglu considered it difficult to comment on the 

STP due to lack of detail, or to be supportive at this stage.  
6. Ray James responded to concerns raised, and that this was still ‘a plan 

for a plan’ and consultation was a statutory requirement. 
7. Dr Mo Abedi confirmed that there was a clinical case for change, and 

that transformation of relationships throughout the system was key. 
8. Councillor Taylor in summary emphasised the importance of 

transparency and of earl
[...]
ported the work 
NHS England (London) were doing to increase vaccination coverage and 
immunisation uptake in Enfield. 
 
12   
LETTER FROM DAVID MOWAT MP ON THE INTEGRATION OF HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARDS AND PRIMARY CARE  
 
RECEIVED and NOTED the letter from David Mowat MP (Parliamentary 
Under Secretary of State for Community Health and Care) highlighting the 
General Practice Forward View, published in July 2016, which all Health and 
Wellbeing Boards are requested to review the General Practice Forward View 
document and what more Boards could do to build effective relationships 
between primary care and wider local services. 
 
13   
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARDS  
 
RECEIVED and NOTED the joint letter from the Home Secretary and the 
Secretary of State for Health for Police and Crime Commissioners and Health 
and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
14   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2016  

Page 64



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.12.2016 

 

- 9 - 

 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016. 
 
15   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
dates of future development sessions. 
 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  (6:40 - 7:00PM)
	5 Developing the North Central London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) - Update  (7:00 - 7:20PM)
	Attachment A Update NCL STP slides January 2017
	Attachment B - JHOSC NCL STP Report December 2016
	Attachment C NCL STP Response to the JHOSC report December 2016

	6 North Middlesex University Hospital joining Royal Free London vanguard  (7:20 - 7:35PM)
	7 The Family Resilience Strategy  (7:35 - 7:45PM)
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 9.2.2017 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Alev Cazimoglu, Ayfer 

Orhan, Mo Abedi (Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group 
Medical Director), Deborah Fowler (Enfield HealthWatch), 
Tony Theodoulou (Interim Director of Children's Services), 
Vivien Giladi (Voluntary Sector), Libby McManus (Chief 
Executive North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust) and 
Andrew Wright (Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health 
NHS Trust) 

 
ABSENT Krystle Fonyonga, Sarah Thompson (Chief Officer - Enfield 

Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr Helene Brown (NHS 
England Representative), Tessa Lindfield (Interim Director of 
Public Health), Ray James (Director of Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Care), Litsa Worrall (Voluntary Sector), Peter 
Ridley (Director of Planning, Royal Free London, NHS 
Foundation Trust), Robyn Gardner (Enfield Youth Parliament) 
and Bobbie Webster (Enfield Youth Parliament) 

 
OFFICERS: Bindi Nagra (Joint Chief Commissioning Officer), Glenn 

Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health), Andrew Lawrence 
(Service Development Manager - Early Years & Early Help, 
LBE), Sam Morris (Strategy, Partnerships, Engagement and 
Consultation Team) and Jill Bayley (Principal Lawyer - 
Safeguarding) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Richard Gourlay (Director of Strategic Development, North 

Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust), Deborah McBeal 
(Director of Primary Care Commissioning & Deputy Chief 
Officer, NHS Enfield CCG), and 4 observers 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies 
for absence were received from Councillor Krystle Fonyonga, Sarah 
Thompson (represented by Deborah McBeal), Dr Helene Brown, Tessa 
Lindfield (represented by Glenn Stewart), Ray James (represented by Bindi 
Nagra), Litsa Worrall, Peter Ridley, Robyn Gardner, and Bobbie Webster. 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 9.2.2017 

 

- 2 - 

 
3   
NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION REPORT  
 
RECEIVED the printed presentation ‘North Middlesex University Hospital NHS 
Trust : Response to CQC Report’. 
 
NOTED 
 
Libby McManus (Chief Executive North Middlesex University Hospital NHS 
Trust) highlighted: 
●  The printed presentation had been discussed at last month’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board Development Session and was now slightly dated as an 
action plan had been put together based on what had been identified by the 
CQC, and a lot of actions had been taken already. 
●  Further to an internal process, the plan would be ready to share more 
widely this month, with opportunities for input. 
●  A Quality Summit in January had been very useful in respect of working on 
solutions. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 
 

1. The Chair asked about the current situation in A&E, in the context of 
the national situation. Libby McManus clarified relevant issues, 
including increased demand and management of that demand; greater 
ambulance conveyances resulting from the hospital’s location; and 
internal flow of patients through the hospital and patient discharge. 

2. In response to Members’ further queries regarding discharge of 
patients, it was advised that there had been an increase of length of 
stay in the acutely ill aged 75 and under, and some delayed discharges 
linked to provision outside the hospital and packages of care. Winter 
pressures had been expected and planned for, and extra unplanned 
pressures had also arisen. 

3. Councillor Cazimoglu asked about the action plan in respect of 
maternity services. Libby McManus clarified that it was not meant that 
individual leaders were at fault and that there had been issues around 
various governance elements, but there had been changes in senior 
management though not just in response to the CQC report. Advice 
had been sought from a senior head of midwifery from another 
organisation, and there were enhanced monitoring arrangements. It 
should also be noted that 93% of respondants would recommend the 
service, which was equal to the London average. 

4. Vivien Giladi emphasized the good work being done at the hospital and 
that extra effort should be put in to make the public aware of the 
improvements. 

5. Dr Mo Abedi also raised continued offering of support, and 
opportunities for hospital trainees to work with GPs in primary care. 

6. Bindi Nagra clarified the recent change in definition of delayed 
discharge, and the impact on social care of quicker discharge of 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 9.2.2017 

 

- 3 - 

patients from hospital, which meant the Council had also been dealing 
with greater pressures. 

7. In response to further queries in respect of data around swifter 
discharge of patients and hospital re-admissions, Libby McManus 
clarified how statistics were collected on re-admission and failed 
discharge, and she could provide the information collected. 

8. In response to queries from Councillor Orhan, Libby McManus 
confirmed the work being carried out in relation to diversity and culture, 
and advised that more paediatric consultants had been recruited and 
that delayed discharge issues were less likely to occur for children. 

9. Vivien Giladi raised that there was considerable anxiety among the 
population about the discharge of frail and elderly people from hospital. 

10. Libby McManus gave reassurance about patient care. 
11. The Chair suggested that Health and Wellbeing Board should reflect on 

the Better Care Fund at a future meeting. Sam Morris confirmed that 
this was a scheduled agenda item for the next meeting of the Board. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the update in respect of 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust : response to Care Quality 
Commission report. 
 
4   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be amended to accommodate 
attendees. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
5   
NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL JOINING ROYAL FREE 
LONDON VANGUARD  
 
RECEIVED the presentation of Richard Gourlay (Director of Strategic 
Development – North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust). 
 
NOTED 
 
Richard Gourlay introduced the presentation, confirming that there was 
nothing more to report at this stage further to the update in January, but he 
was happy to answer any questions. 
 
IN RESPONSE  
 

1. Deborah Fowler asked about progress in respect of involving and 
informing the public. Richard Gourlay confirmed that a colleague had 
begun work this week to focus on patient engagement and 
communications. He confirmed that there would be Accident & 
Emergency in North Middlesex hospital in future, and that work was 
being done with Healthwatch in Enfield and Haringey. 

2. The Chair asked about relationships between the Royal Free and the 
group, and the governance structure inside the North Middlesex 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 9.2.2017 

 

- 4 - 

hospital. Richard Gourlay advised that the aim was for North Middlesex 
to become part of Royal Free London. Other details were yet to be 
finalised, but there would be an overarching group and each individual 
site would still have a chief executive and an executive team. 

3. Members also noted the importance of site-specific performance data. 
4. Richard Gourlay confirmed that he would be happy to provide an 

update to the next meeting. 
 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the information in respect of 
North Middlesex University Hospital joining Royal Free London vanguard. 
 
Libby McManus and Richard Gourlay left the meeting at this point. 
 
6   
JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 
RECEIVED the report of Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health). 
 
NOTED 
 
Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director of Public Health) introduced the report, 
clarifying that the paper followed on from the development session of 11 
January and sought permission for the Executive Board to make a decision 
about priorities going forward. 
 
IN RESPONSE  
 

1. In response to Deborah Fowler’s query, it was confirmed that decisions 
regarding priorities would be based on evidence. 

2. The Chair suggested that the priorities decided on be presented to the 
next Health and Wellbeing Board meeting for agreement, together with 
the methodology for the decision. 

 
AGREED that: 
● the Board delegated the selection of the priorities to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board executive group, taking members’ views into account; 
● a new web based performance report is developed for monitoring overall 
progress on the Enfield Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
7   
DEVELOPING THE NORTH CENTRAL LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) - UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the report of Stephen Wells (Programme Manager, Strategy and 
Planning, Enfield CCG). 
 
NOTED 
 
Deborah McBeal (Director of Primary Care Commissioning & Deputy Chief 
Officer, NHS Enfield CCG) introduced the report, highlighting the development 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 9.2.2017 

 

- 5 - 

of the executive leadership arrangements and the next steps. She confirmed 
that each CCG would retain their sovereignty. The final submission was 
planned for 31 March. Eleven work streams were developing delivery plans 
which were to be assured by NHS England and NHS Improvement. In respect 
of Care closer to Home networks (CHINs) it was recognised that in Enfield 
there was already some work which supports integrated care, and discussions 
focussed on how that was built on to deliver what was appropriate to the 
population of Enfield. There was an expectation of release of transformation 
funding for the STP to move forward, with some of the plans in progress. 
 
IN RESPONSE  
 

1. The Chair drew attention to the good work of the JSOH and their 
recommendations for the STP. 

2. Councillor Alev Cazimoglu asked about public engagement. 
3. Vivien Giladi expressed concerns about the finance required to deliver 

the STP programme, and echoed the disappointment at the lack of 
public engagement. 

4. Deborah Fowler also stressed the importance of patient and public 
engagement and of the public being on board with the process. 
Engagement for the work streams was essential but should not prevent 
overall engagement as well. 

5. Deborah McBeal confirmed that public engagement was a key element 
in the STP, but there needed to be proposals they could engage on. 
Each work stream would have engagement embedded, and she would 
take back comments in relation to the overall piece. 

6. Dr Mo Abedi acknowledged the slow process on this radical work, but 
that a single commissioning and financial strategy was being worked 
towards which would be good for Enfield. 

7. Deborah McBeal confirmed that once the plans were assured, at that 
point there would be access to transformation funding, and she 
considered that Enfield would be in a better position across the larger 
footprint. 

8. Dr Mo Abedi confirmed there were clear and credible plans in respect 
of service transformation and they were based on equal outcomes 
across the five boroughs. The clear and credible plan would provide the 
assurance that the STP would be delivered. Additional work streams 
had also come on line to address the finance gap. 

9. Vivien Giladi also wished to highlight the basic underfunding of the 
system by central government, and that concerns also existed among 
the public in respect of any potential for privatisation. In essence the 
NHS was underfunded for its needs. 

10. The Chair reiterated points in respect of early consultation and the 
stage of submission of the STP. Deborah McBeal clarified that plans 
would then be worked up which could be discussed, and that this was 
the position across the country. The STP was being built from a clinical 
base. 

11. The Chair requested that it be fed back that the sequencing of the STP 
submission and the engagement remained an issue of concern and 
was inconsistent with early promises of consultation before decisions. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 9.2.2017 

 

- 6 - 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted: 
● the contents of the report, including the accompanying attachments, and the 
associated steps to inform the STP 31st March 2017 submission; 
● the continued collaborative working within the NCL STP to commission and 
deliver the requirements of delivering the Five Year Forward View: NHS 
planning guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21. 
 
8   
THE FAMILY RESILIENCE STRATEGY  
 
RECEIVED the report of Andrew Lawrence (Service Development Manager – 
Early Years & Early Help, Schools and Children’s Services, LBE). 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The report was provided as an information item for Health and 
Wellbeing Board to raise awareness of the Family Resilience Strategy, 
and to seek feedback on the strategy. 

2. In response to the Chair’s query, it was confirmed that the Troubled 
Families Programme had worked well in Enfield and families had been 
turned around. 

3. In response to Councillor Cazimoglu’s concern it was confirmed that 
the impact of the forthcoming universal credit had been fully 
considered. 

4. Bindi Nagra highlighted the importance of covering the transition into 
adult services. It was confirmed that whole family working was 
promoted. 

5. It was expected that a further update could be provided in June. 
 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the report, and would wish 
to receive an update in due course. 
 
9   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2016  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016. 
 
10   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
dates of future development sessions. 
 
 
 


